



\$~76

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 8951/2024 & CRL.M.A. 34241/2024**

MOHIT GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gurmukh Choudhri, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

14.11.2024

CRL.M.A. 34242/2024

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8951/2024

By way of the present petition filed under section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023, the petitioner seeks *partial quashing of* case FIR No.161/2022 dated 19.10.2022 registered under sections 406/420/120-B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 at P.S.: Economic Offences Wing, Delhi. Consequent upon completion of investigation, offence under sections 409 of the IPC has been added *vide* charge-sheet dated 08.04.2024.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite having signed two memorandums of understanding and having received money thereunder, respondent No.2 is not co-operating in the quashing of the FIR.
3. Issue notice.



4. Ms. Shubhi Gupta, learned APP appears for the State on advance copy; and accepts notice.
5. Upon the petitioner taking requisite steps, let notice be sent to respondent No.2 through the Investigating Officer, returnable for the next date.
6. Respondent No.2 is directed to remain present in court on the next date.
7. No reply/status report is being called-for at this stage.
8. Let the petitioners also remain present in court on the next date.
9. Re-notify on 12th February 2025.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

NOVEMBER 14, 2024

ss